## ORDINANCE NO. 2310

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND REPEALING CHAPTER 9.08 CATERPILLAR CONTROL, KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE AND KIRKLAND ORDINANCE NO. 647.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that enforcement of the Caterpillar Control Ordinance, Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 9.8 (Ordinance No. 647) does not effectively eliminate nor control the infestation of caterpillars on either public or private property

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 9.8 - Caterpillar Control (Ordinance No. 647) be and it hereby is repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the City Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council on the 15th day of March, 1976.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 15th day of March, 1976.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney